
 

Page 1 of 3 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Audit & Governance Committee  
 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Friday, 29 January 
2021  
at 10.30 am 

Remote 
 
 
 
 

Joss Butler 

 
joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk 

Joanna Killian 
 

 

 
Members 

Mr David Harmer (Chairman), Mr Keith Witham (Vice-Chairman), Dr Peter Szanto, Mr Stephen 
Spence, Mr Stephen Cooksey and Mrs Victoria Young 

 

 

We’re on Twitter: 
@SCCdemocracy 

 



 
Page 2 of 3 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 26 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 10) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter  

(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or  

(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 

item(s) of business being considered at this meeting 

NOTES: 

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 

where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest 

 As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 

which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or 

civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as a 

spouse or civil partner) 

 Members with a significant personal interest may participate in the 

discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could be 

reasonably regarded as prejudicial. 

 

 

4  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
To receive any questions or petitions. 
 
Notes: 
1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 

before the meeting (25 January 2021). 
2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting (22 

January 2021). 
3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 

petitions have been received. 
 

 

5  RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER 
 
To review the Committee’s recommendations tracker. 
 

(Pages 
11 - 14) 

6  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2021/22 
 
This report sets out the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 
2021/22, as required, to ensure compliance with the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public 
Services: Code of Practice 2017 Edition (the CIPFA Code). 
 
Appendix 1 to follow.  
 

(Pages 
15 - 18) 



 
Page 3 of 3 

7  RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
 
To provide an update on the risk management project being led by EY to 
enable the committee to meet its responsibilities for monitoring the 
development and operation of the council’s risk management 
arrangements.   
 

(Pages 
19 - 30) 

8  COUNCIL EXECUTION OF CONTRACTS - PROCUREMENT RULES 
 
This report recommends to Committee that the Council’s procurement 
rules in the constitution are amended to remove the need to affix the seal 
of the Council when executing contracts over the value of £500k. 
 

(Pages 
31 - 34) 

9  REPORT OF THE MEMBER CODE OF CONDUCT WORKING GROUP 
 
To consider the recommendations of the Member Code of Conduct 
Working Group on a revised Councillor Code of Conduct and amendments 
to the Arrangements for Dealing with Allegations of Breaches of the 
Councillor Code of Conduct.   
 

(Pages 
35 - 60) 

10  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of Audit & Governance Committee will be on 23 March 
2021 
 

 

 
 

Joanna Killian 
Chief Executive 

Published: 21 January 2021 
 

1. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES of the meeting of the AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held 
at 10.30 am on 26 November 2020 at Teams. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Elected Members: 
*= in attendance  
 Mr David Harmer (Chairman)* 

Mr Keith Witham (Vice-Chairman)* 
Dr Peter Szanto* 
Mr Stephen Cooksey* 
Mrs Victoria Young* 
Mr Stephen Spence  
 

 
  

 
 

50/20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Stephen Spence. Ernest Mallett acted as a 

substitute.  

 
51/20 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  [Item 2] 

 
The Minutes were approved as an accurate record of the previous meeting. 
 

52/20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

53/20 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 

54/20 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER  [Item 5] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Joss Butler, Committee Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. In regard to action A2/18, the Committee Manager informed Members 
that an external audit with bsi would be undertaken mid-2021. Along 
with this, if possible, a complete debrief would be undertaken on the 
business continuity aspects of COVID-19. A report outlining details 
could then be considered by the Committee. Members agreed to 
include an item on the Committee’s forward work programme.  

 
Action/Further information to note: 

Page 1

2

Item 2



 

 
None. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee noted the report.  
 

55/20 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REPORT 2020/21  [Item 6] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Mark Hak-Sanders, Strategic Finance Business Partner  

Paul Forrester, Strategic Finance Business Partner  

Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Strategic Finance Business Partner introduced the report and 
provided a brief summary. Members noted that the report summarised 
the council’s treasury management activity during the first half of 
20202/21, as required to ensure compliance with CIPFA’s Code of 
Practice for Treasury Management. Members further noted details 
related to an overview of the economic context and compliance with 
treasury management indicators.  

2. Members highlighted that the Committee had recently attended a 
briefing session on the report’s subject.  

3. The Committee asked for clarification on the value of assets with the 
impact of COVID19. Officers confirmed that the council worked closely 
with property management com
[...]
ttributed to the handing over of job roles.  

3. In regards to page 33 of the agenda, a Members highlighted that one 
area of concern was that officers could procure cloud-based systems 
without going through IT& Digital or Procurement. This was due to a 
lack of technical controls in place to prevent systems being procured 
using a purchasing card. Officers stated that this was being corrected 
by raising awareness and improving behaviours within the council. A 
compliance based audit would also be conducted in the following year. 
The option to introduce software to prevent procurement was explored 
however it was deemed to not be cost-effective.  
 

Action/Further information to note: 
 
None. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee noted the report.  
 
 
 

57/20 INTERNAL AUDIT REVISED ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21  [Item 8] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
David John, Audit Manager 
Russell Banks, Chief Internal Auditor 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

Page 3

2



 

 
1. The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report and provided a brief 

summary. Members noted that the purpose of the report was to 
present the revised Internal Audit and Corporate Fraud Plan for 
2020/21 to the Committee. The Plan had been revised for the 7 month 
period September 2020 to March 2021 in the wake of the Covid-19 
pandemic which had caused the suspension of the original annual 
Audit plan to enable the Internal Audit service to be deployed in other 
supporting ways.  

2. A Member of the Committee sought detail on page 39 of the agenda 

where it stated that the intention was to continue carrying out cross 

authority working arrangements. Officer stated that they were one of 

the few authorities that record working time as ‘Audit Days’ and 

therefore the service knew how many day would be delivered in the 

beginning of the year. It was noted that part of the Chief Internal 

Auditor’s role was to monitor the number of days used in each 

authority.  

3. Members noted that it was unlikely the review of the parking review 
process would be conducted.   
 

Action/Further information to note: 
 
None. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Members considered the contents of the report and annexes, and approved 

the Revised Internal Audit and Corporate Fraud Plan.  

 
 

58/20 ORBIS INTERNAL AUDIT & COUNTER FRAUD STAFFING AND 
RESOURCES  [Item 9] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Russell Banks, Chief Internal Auditor 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chief Internal Auditor provided Members with a brief summary of 
the report.  

 
Action/Further information to note: 
 
None. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

Page 4

2



 

Members noted the report and in particular the latest position with regard to 

resourcing the Internal Audit service, including the professional qualifications 

held by the council’s staff. 

 
59/20 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT HALF YEAR UPDATE  [Item 10] 

 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Paul Evans, Director – Law and Governance  

Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Director – Law and Governance introduced the report and 
provided a brief summary. Members received an update on progress 
on the improvement areas identified in the 2019/20 Annual 
Governance Statement.  

 
Action/Further information to note: 
 
None. 
 
RESOLVED: 
The Committee confirmed it was satisfied with the progress made so far. 
 
 
 

60/20 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  [Item 11] 
 

The Chairman agreed to consider this item 11 following Item 12 
 

Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Mary Buxton, EY  
Emma Price, EY 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Representatives from EY introduced the item and provided Members 
with a presentation. The information presented can be found from 
page 71 of the agenda.   

2. In regards to holding sessions with officers to better understand risk, a 
Member of the Committee expressed that he felt some of most 
effective changes had happened when front line managers were 
consulted initially instead of top level officers. The representatives 
from EY stated that it was good practice to conduct a top-down 
approach when holding consultations due to higher-level officers 
having a better understanding of the organisation.  

3. The Committee felt it would be appropriate to have a route which 
allowed other Members of the council to submit concerns related to 

Page 5

2



 

the council’s risk management. Officers said that one of the challenges 
was to identify the governance structure when conducting this work 
and that Members’ comments on the matter would be taken into 
consideration.  

 
Action/Further information to note: 
 
None. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee considered the contents of the report and confirmed they are 
satisfied with the progress made so far. 
 
 
 

61/20 2019/20 AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT AND ANNUAL STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS FOR HENDECA GROUP LTD, SURREY CHOICES LTD AND 
HALSEY GARTON GROUP LTD  [Item 12] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Paul Forrester, Strategic Finance Business Partner  
Tom Sharp, UHY 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Officers introduced the report and provided a summary of the details 
outlined with the audit reports. Members noted that the directors of the 
companies approved the 2019/20 financial statements as presenting a 
true and fair view of the company’s financial position as at the 31 
March 2020. The Audit Findings reports summarised the findings of 
the 2019/20 audit undertaken by Hacker Young. The reports set out a 
summary of the work carried out and the conclusions reached. 
Members noted that the reports were considered ‘clean’ and no major 
concerns were identified.  

2. In regards to renewing the contract with Heathrow Airport, it was noted 
that negotiations were ongoing. The contract was previously in a 
position to be signed when the pandemic started and now the majority 
of contacts officers were dealing with were furloughed.  

3. In regards to Surrey Choices, Members asked for an update on how 
the subsidiary had performed since it was reinvigorated. Officers 
stated that an item on this would be more appropriate at a scrutiny 
committee. It was further noted that Surrey Choices had improved 
significantly over recent years and much work had been done to 
improve its finances and complete a business plan.  

 
Action/Further information to note: 
 
None. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

Page 6

2



 

The Audit and Governance Committee considered the contents of the 

2019/20 Audit Findings Reports for Hendeca Group Ltd (formerly S. E. 

Business Services Ltd), Surrey Choices Ltd, and Halsey Garton Property Ltd.  

 
62/20 REPORT OF THE GOVERNANCE REVIEW TASK GROUP  [Item 13] 

 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
None.  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chairman introduced the report and provided a brief summary. 
Members noted that the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the council’s 
select committees had been consulted on the Task Group’s 
recommendations.  

2. In regards to resource to select committees, Members noted that 
officer resource had increased from around 3 FTE (Full Time 
Equivalent) to 6 FTE.  

3. In regards to a scrutiny update at each County Council meeting, 
Members noted that an item would be included going forward and that 
an update to the constitution was not necessary.  

 
Action/Further information to note: 
 
None. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee agreed the Task Group recommendations from pages 211 of 
the agenda.  
 
 

63/20 REPORT OF THE MEMBER CODE OF CONDUCT WORKING GROUP  
[Item 14] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Paul Evans, Director – Law and Governance  

Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Director – Law and Governance introduced the report and asked 
Members to consider the recommendations of the Member Code of 
Conduct Working Group on the appointment of two Independent 
Perso
[...]
s transformation. 
July 2019 – The Committee agreed to keep this item 
ongoing until further information is received.  
 
August 2020 - Committee Manager to discuss with 
key officers an appropriate time for the Committee to 
consider a report on business continuity which takes 
into account home working. 
 
November 2020 – Members noted that an external 
audit with bsi would be undertaken mid-2021. Along 
with this, if possible, a complete debrief would be 
undertaken on the business continuity aspects of 
COVID-19. A report outlining details could then be 
considered by the Committee. Members agreed to 
include an item for mid-2021 on the Committee’s 
forward work programme. 

 

P
age 14

5



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 1 of 4 
 

 

 
 

 

Audit & Governance Committee 
29 January 2021 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2021/22 

 
 

Purpose of the report:   
 
This report sets out the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2021/22, 
as required, to ensure compliance with the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: 
Code of Practice 2017 Edition (the CIPFA Code). 
 

 

Recommendations: 

 
It is recommended that: 
 
1. The Audit and Governance Committee approves the Treasury 

Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2021/22 including the 
Prudential Indicators. 
 

Introduction: 

 
2. The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to approve the Treasury 

Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2021/22 including the 
Prudential Indicators. 

 
3. The TMSS is a key part of the Council’s overall financial strategy and 

has been developed alongside the 2021/22 Revenue Budget, the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy and Capital Programme, with advice 
from the Council’s Treasury Management Advisor, Arlingclose.  
 

4. The TMSS sets out the approach taken by the Council to managing cash 
flows and associated risks, particularly our borrowing strategy and the 
safeguarding o
[...]
velopment and operation of the 
council’s risk management arrangements.   

 

 

Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that the committee consider the contents of the report and confirm they 
are satisfied with the progress made so far. 

 

Risk management update 

 
1. The attached slides (Annex A) provide an overview of the activities undertaken since 

the last update and next steps. 

 

Implications 

 
Financial and value for money implications 

 
2. Risk management arrangements, including effective controls and timely action, 

supports the achievement of the council’s objectives and enables value for money. 
 
Equalities and Diversity Implications 

 
3. There are no direct equalities implications in this report. 

 
Risk Management Implications 

 
4. Embedded risk management arrangements leads to improved governance and 

effective decision-making.  
 

 

 

Page 19

7

Item 7



 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Report contact: Cath Edwards, Risk Manager, Finance 
 
Contact details: cath.edwards@surreycc.gov.uk 

Page 20

7

mailto:cath.edwards@surreycc.gov.uk


Risk Management 
update

Audit and Governance Committee

29 January 2021

P
age 21

7



Risk management project update

Since the last update to the committee on 26 November 2020, EY have:

- Developed a high level risk strategy, purpose, vision and principles

- Updated the risk framework into a risk process document

- Held risk sessions with directorate leadership teams and updated the list of strategic 

risks (see slide 3)

- Reviewed output from the risk culture survey (see slide 4)

- Developed a roadmap which sets out the key activities and decisions required to 

continue to develop and embed a consistent approach to managing risk.

A strategic session with CLT on 1st February will cover:

1 Updated risk strategy and approach
2 CLT engagement going forward – over next year
3 Where risk management function res
[...]
age is intentionally left blank



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 1 of 2 
 

 

 
 

 

Audit & Governance Committee 
29 January 2021 

Council execution of Contracts – Procurement Rules 

 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 
This report recommends to Committee that the Council’s procurement rules in 
the constitution are amended to remove the need to affix the seal of the 
Council when executing contracts over the value of £500k. 
 

 

Recommendations: 

 
It is recommended that: 
 
1. The Committee agrees to recommend to Council that paragraph 2.7.a of 

the Council’s procurement rules be amended at column I (contracts over 
£500k and over £1 million) from “Over £500k: Sealed as a deed via 
Legal Services” to “Over £500k: executed by authorised signatory in 
legal services or by seal as determined by Legal Services” 
 

 
 

Introduction: 

 
The Council requires the seal to be used to execute contracts over £500k. 

This process is not legally required and can be streamlines to provide a 
more efficient and effective way of working. 

 
 

Recommended Changes to Procurement Rules 

 
 
2. The Council’s procurement rules specify at para 2.7.a the requirements 

for the tendering and completion of all Council contracts (attached at 
appendix 1). Contracts over the value of £500k are required to be sealed 
as a deed by legal services. 
 

3. This requires that all contracts over 500k are produced in hard copy and 
a physical seal is affixed at the Council’s offices, witnessed by an 

Page 31

8

Item 8



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 2 of 2 
 

 

authorised officer in legal services. The contracts are entered in a 
register with a reference to the authority relied on to enter into the 
contract. This procedure has been used on hundreds of contracts in the 
last year with the copying and courier costs and attendance by the team 
each week at County Hall. 
 

4. There is no legal requirement to execute a contract as a deed by affixing 
a seal. The contracts can be validly executed by an authorised signature 
on the Council’s behalf. The signature can be electronic, and the 
document does not need to be agreed as a hard copy. 
 

5. It is recommended that the Council’s procurement rules are amended at 
para 2.7.a to provide that contracts over £500k are “executed by legal 
services by an authorised signatory or by seal as determined by Legal 
Services”. The systems in legal services for the execution of contracts 
will remain unchanged with a check on authority required being carried 
out and a record kept in the register of documents executed. 
 

6. This amendment will mean documents can be executed by either hard 
copy or electronic signature and will not require access to the Council’s 
sealing machine providing a more cost effective and agile process.    

 
 
Financial and value for money implications 
 
7. There are no financial implications further to the reduced copying and 

courier costs referred to in the report. 
 
Equalities and Diversity Implications 
 
None 
 
Risk Management Implications 
 
8. The systems to check authority to enter into contracts and the recording 

of the execution of the contracts will be unchanged from the current 
arrangements.  

Next steps: 

If approved the Committee’s recommendation will be reported to Council on 
the 9th February for decision. 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Report contact: Paul Evans, Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
Contact details: paul.evans@surreycc.gov.uk 
 
Sources/background papers: None 
 

Page 32

8



 

 

 

 

Page 33

8



This page is intentionally left blank



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 1 of 3 
 

 

 
 

 

Audit & Governance Committee 
29 January 2021 

Report of the Member Code of Conduct Working Group 

 
Purpose of the report:   

 
To consider the recommendations of the Member Code of Conduct Working 
Group on a revised Councillor Code of Conduct and amendments to the 
Arrangements for Dealing with Allegations of Breaches of the Councillor Code 
of Conduct.   
 

Recommendations: 

 
1. That the Committee approves:  
 

(1) The revised Councillor Code of Conduct. (Appendix A)  

(2) The amendments to the Arrangements for Dealing with Allegations 
of Breaches of the Councillor Code of Conduct. (Appendix B) 

2. That the revised Councillor Code of Conduct comes into force at the next  
    Council AGM following a Council election.    

 

Introduction: 

 
1. At its meeting on 22 May 2020, the Audit and Governance Committee 

considered the Ethical Standards Annual Report and agreed to 
establish a working group to review possible changes to the Member 
Code of Conduct in light of recommendations in: 

a. The Surrey County Council Internal Audit Report of Register of 
Interests/Gifts and Hospitality. 

b. The Committee on Standards and Ethics ‘Local Government Ethical 
Standards’ report (2019). 

c. The Local Government Association model Councillor Code of 
Conduct (published in June 2020). 

 
2. The following members were appointed to the working group: 

David Harmer 
Peter Szanto 
Keith Witham  

Page 35

9

Item 9



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 2 of 3 
 

 

Edward Hawkins (replaced by Victoria Young w.e.f. 25/09/2020) 
Stephen Cooksey  
Stephen Spence  

 
3. The working group was assisted in its deliberations by the Monitoring 

Officer, Member Services Manager and Regulatory Business Manager. 

4. At the working group’s first meeting on 9 July 2020, it was decided that 
a revised Surrey County Council (the Council) Member Code of 
Conduct should be based on the final model Councillor Code of 
Conduct published by the Local Government Association (LGA).  

5. A revised Member Code of Conduct, based on the draft LGA model 
Councillor Code of Conduct, was sent to all political groups on the 
Council for comment, which was considered by
[...]
f all the Members of Council. 

 
A person cannot be “independent” if he/she – 

 is, or has been within the past 5 years, a member, co-opted member or 
officer of the Council; or 

 is a relative, partner or close friend, of a member, co-opted member or 
officer of the Council; or 

 is an active member of a political party. 
 

12  Revision of these arrangements 
 

The Council may by resolution agree to amend these arrangements, and has 
delegated to the Chairman of the Member Conduct Panel the right to depart 
from these arrangements where they consider that it is expedient to do so in 
order to secure the effective and fair consideration of any matter. 

 
13  Appeals 

 
A Member is expected to comply with the decisions taken through the process 
and has no right of appeal against a finding of breach of the Councillor Code 
of Conduct. However, a Member may require that a further Member Conduct 
Panel meeting reviews any sanction imposed at a hearing.  

 
14     Local Government Ombudsman 

 
Where a complainant concludes that the authority has failed to deal properly 
with a complaint, they may make a complaint to the Local Government 
Ombudsman. 

Page 60

9


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 26 November 2020
	Minutes

	5 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER
	Item X - Tracker Jan 2020

	6 Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2021/22
	7 Risk management update
	Risk update (Jan 21)v2

	8 Council execution of Contracts - Procurement Rules
	proc rules 2.7.a

	9 Report of the Member Code of Conduct Working Group
	App A Part 6 (01) - SCC Councillor Code of Conduct
	App B Part 6 (02) - Arrangements for dealing with Councillor Code of Conduct- Jan 2021




Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES of the meeting of the AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held 
at 10.30 am on 29 January 2021, Remote. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 Mr David Harmer (Chairman) 

Mr Keith Witham (Vice-Chairman) 
Dr Peter Szanto 
Mr Stephen Spence 
Mr Stephen Cooksey 
Mrs Victoria Young 
 

 
Members in Attendance 
 
 Becky Rush, Cabinet Member for Resources an Corporate Support  

 
 

1/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
There were none. 
 

2/21 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 26 NOVEMBER 2020  [Item 2] 
 
The Minutes were approved as an accurate record of the previous meeting. 
 

3/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

4/21 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 

5/21 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER  [Item 5] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
None.  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Chairman noted that there were no updates to the Committee’s 
Action Tracker.  

2. A Member of the Committee asked whether it would be appropriate for 
the Committee to receive a briefing from the recently appointed 
Cabinet Member for Resources and Corporate Support.  The 
Chairman agreed for the suggestion to be considered however noted 
that the Audit and Governance Committee was not a scrutiny 
committee.  



 

 
Action/Further information to note: 
 
A1/21 - To considered whether it would be appropriate for the Audit and 
Governance Committee to receive a briefing from the recently appointed 
Cabinet Member for Resources and Corporate Support.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee noted the actions tracker.  
 

6/21 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2021/22  [Item 6] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Mark Hak-Sanders, Strategic Finance Business Partner  
Anna D’Alessandro, Director – Corporate Finance  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. Officers introduced the report a provided a brief summary. Members 
noted the purpose of the Treasury Management Strategy was to set 
out a prudent strategy for the council’s cash balances, to set a strategy 
against borrowing costs and to provide an external economic context. 
Members went on to note details of the strategy which are outlined 
within the report.  

2. Members noted that the Resources and Performance Select 
Committee had also considered the content of the report and asked 
whether it was appropriate to reconsider and streamline the decision 
making process. The Committee discussed the potential of holding a 
joint meeting between both the select committee and Audit and 
Governance Committee. Officers highlighted that the relevant select 
committee had the responsibility to scrutinise and the Audit and 
Governance Committee had delegated approval to consider the 
Treasury Management Strategy by the County Council. Officers went 
to confirm that they would consider how the whole process could be 
more efficient.  

3. Members noted that the excess money over the money market fund 
limit, set by last year’s strategy, was temporarily held in a current 
account. Officers stated that next year it was proposed to hold all 
excess money within a money market fund. Members went to note that 
this was due to some alternative areas to hold the money being 
subject to negative interest rates.  

4. Members asked for clarification on whether the council was in a 
position to take advantage of long-term rates before they increased. 
Officers stated that potential actions were always being considered 
with Arlingclose and that the council’s strategy did allow for the council 
to enter into long-term debt at any point during the year.  

5. Officers highlighted that, when benchmarking average borrowing costs 
against other local authorities, the council had done well in terms of 
interest costs by not locking into long-term interest rates. It was further 
noted that the council was currently satisfied with its balance between 
long and short term debt.  



 

 
Action/Further information to note: 
 
None.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee approved the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2021/22 including the Prudential Indicators. 
 

7/21 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  [Item 7] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Mary Buxton, EY 
Ross Tudor, EY 
Anna D’Alessandro, Director – Corporate Finance 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The representatives introduced the item and provided a presentation 
based on the slides included in the meeting’s agenda. Members noted 
details related to:  
a. A risk management project update and next steps 
b. The strategic risk register  
c. The risk culture survey  
d. The role of the Audit and Governance Committee when managing 

risk 
2. The Committee asked for an explanation on where EY felt the biggest 

risks were located in the council. Officers stated that the biggest risks 
were strategic risks and therefore cut across multiple services. Further 
to this, EY stated that they were keen to ensure a framework was in 
place to allow services across the council to identified and address 
risks.  

3. The Committee discussed the potential risk of a complete cyber-
systems failure and whether it was worth considering the threat in the 
current piece of work. EY stated that they had recognised the general 
theme of cyber-risk and more work was being done to identify specific 
risks within it and how they should be prioritised.  

4. The Committee asked whether EY had identified a culture of avoiding 
high risk decisions within services. EY explained that there was an 
upcoming session to consider the council’s risk tolerance and 
appropriate next steps. EY stated that they were not yet in a position 
to give their view on the council’s risk tolerance.  

5. Members noted that in comparison to other organisations the 
response rate of the survey was good.  

6. The Director – Corporate Finance explained that there was ongoing 
work with the council’s Corporate Leadership Team to create a 
strategic risk register.  

7. EY highlighted the risk agenda and key risk management questions 
outlined at the end of the slideshow.  

 



 

Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None.  
 
Resolved: 
 
The committee considered the contents of the report and confirmed they were 
satisfied with the progress made so far. 
 

8/21 COUNCIL EXECUTION OF CONTRACTS - PROCUREMENT RULES  [Item 
8] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Paul Evans, Director – Law and Governance  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Director – Law and Governance provided an overview of the 
report which recommended that the Committee agreed to recommend 
to Council that paragraph 2.7.a of the Council’s procurement rules be 
amended at column I (contracts over £500k and over £1 million) from 
“Over £500k: Sealed as a deed via Legal Services” to “Over £500k: 
executed by authorised signatory in legal services or by seal as 
determined by Legal Services”.  

2. A Member of the Committee stated that they fully supported the 
proposed as the current process seemed outdated. Officers went on to 
confirm that the process of checking the contract for issues would not 
be changed.  
 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
None.  
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee agreed to recommend to Council that paragraph 2.7.a of the 

Council’s procurement rules be amended at column I (contracts over £500k 

and over £1 million) from “Over £500k: Sealed as a deed via Legal Services” 

to “Over £500k: executed by authorised signatory in legal services or by seal 

as determined by Legal Services”.  

 
9/21 REPORT OF THE MEMBER CODE OF CONDUCT WORKING GROUP  

[Item 9] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
Paul Evans, Director – Law and Governance  
 



 

Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Director – Law and Governance provided an overview of the 
report and the work of the Member Code of Conduct Working Group.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
None.  
 
Resolved: 
1. The Committee approved:  
 

(1) The revised Councillor Code of Conduct.   

(2) The amendments to the Arrangements for Dealing with Allegations 
of Breaches of the Councillor Code of Conduct.  

2. That the revised Councillor Code of Conduct comes into force at the next  
    Council AGM following a Council election.    
 

10/21 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 10] 
 
The date of the meeting was as 23 March 2021.  
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 11.35 am 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


